

No. 19-2807

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Seventh Circuit**

---

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TIMOTHY L. KILLEEN, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-03142-CSB-EIL.  
The Honorable **Colin S. Bruce**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
**SPEECH FIRST, INC.**

---

---

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
CAMERON T. NORRIS  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22209  
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The District Court Improperly Denied a Preliminary Injunction Based on Standing and Mootness ..... 2

    A. Speech First has standing to challenge the University’s prohibition on bias-motivated incidents..... 2

    B. The University’s voluntary cessation did not moot Speech First’s challenge to the leafletting policy concerning non-campus elections..... 14

    C. Speech First has standing to challenge the University’s use of “No Contact Directives” to silence speech..... 21

II. The Court Should Instruct the District Court to Issue a Preliminary Injunction ..... 25

    A. The University’s policies are likely unconstitutional..... 25

    B. The equitable factors favor a preliminary injunction..... 28

    C. Additional preliminary-injunction proceedings would be wasteful and inefficient. .... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd in other part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) .....	14, 17
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	23, 30
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 17
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	12

*Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 16

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan*,  
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 25

*DeFunis v. Odegaard*,  
416 U.S. 312 (1974) ..... 16

*DeJohn v. Temple Univ.*,  
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 20

*EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.*,  
698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 28

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 28

*Federation of Advert. Indus. Reps., Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Fikre v. FBI*,  
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Flexsteel Indus.*,  
311 NLRB 257 (1993)..... 5

*Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.*,  
885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 19

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S.A., Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Harrell v. Fla. Bar*,  
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 29

*Hendrix Mfg. Co. v. NLRB*,  
321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 5

*Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe Cty.*,  
858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 31, 32

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 30

*Knox v. SEIU*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 17

*Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin*,  
876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Majors v. Abell*,  
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 23

*MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 32

*Miller v. Thane Int’l., Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett*,  
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 23

*N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 15

*Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter*,  
 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002).....14-15

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 13

*Rabinowitz v. Bd. of Jr. Coll. Dist. No. 508*,  
 507 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 16

*R.C. Bigelow, Inc. v. Unilever N.V.*,  
 867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 18

*Rosales-Garcia v. Holland*,  
 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*SBA List v. Dreihaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 12, 21, 24

*Sefick v. Gardner*,  
 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 18

*Sherwood v. TVA*,  
 842 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 28

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 27, 30

*Speech First v. Schlissel*,  
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*Tenn. Packers*,  
 124 NLRB 1117 (1959)..... 5, 6

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 14, 21

*United States v. House*,  
872 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 28

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 23, 26

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 20, 26

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober*,  
366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 20

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 24

**Statute and Other Authorities**

Article III to the U.S. Constitution..... 14, 23, 25, 31

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution ..... *passim*

740 ILCS 21/10 ..... 28

*Archives*, Univ. of Ill., [studentcode.illinois.edu/information/archives/](http://studentcode.illinois.edu/information/archives/)  
(last visited Jan. 17, 2020)..... 21

Christian Schneider, *At University of Illinois, 265 Bias Complaints Enforced  
by Literal ‘Speech Police,’ The College Fix* (June 7, 2019) ..... 8

José A. Cabranes, *For Freedom of Expression, For Due Process, and For Yale*,  
35 Yale Law & Policy Review 23 (Spring 2017)..... 6

Josè A. Cabranes, *Higher Education’s Enemy Within*, WSJ (Nov. 8, 2019)..... 1

Lukianoff & Goldstein, *Speech Code Hokey Pokey*, Volokh Conspiracy  
(Sept. 12, 2018)..... 16

*Student Code*, Univ. of Ill., [studentcode.illinois.edu/](http://studentcode.illinois.edu/)  
(last visited January 17, 2020) ..... 17
